



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3458]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NO: 29226 OF 2025

Between:

Nali Satyavathi,

...Petitioner

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Pathuri Srinivas

Counsel for the Respondents: GP for Women Dev Child Welfare

GP for Revenue

The Court made the following order:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out notice to respondent Nos.4 to 7 through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

2. List on 14.11.2025.

I.A.No.1 of 2025

3. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

4. It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that, pursuant to the notice dated 13.08.2025 issued by the 3rd respondent, the petitioner appeared before the 3rd respondent. However, without affording an

opportunity to file a counter as required under Rule 6(2) of the Andhra Pradesh Maintenance of Parents and Senior Citizens Rules, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as “the Rules”) and without conducting conciliation or following the procedure contemplated under Rule(s) 10 and 11 of the Rules, the impugned order was passed.

5. Having regard to the submissions made, prima facie, it appears that the matter requires further consideration.

6. In the meanwhile, there shall be an interim suspension of the impugned order dated 13.08.2025 issued by the 3rd respondent.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

BSK