



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 29226 OF 2025

Between:

Nali Satyavathi, W/o. Late Nali Pullayya, Female, Aged about 50 years, R/o. 1-87, Tekkinavarigudem Village, Jangareddygudem Mandal, Eluru District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Department for Women Children Disabled and Senior Citizens Welfare At Secretariat Velagapudi Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
3. The Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Tribunal, Rep by its Chairman CUM Sub Divisional Magistrate And RDO at Jangareddygudem, Eluru District.
4. Arumalla Narasaiah, S/o. Late Jogaiah, Male, Aged about 83 years, R/o. D.No.2-177, Tekkinavarigudem Village, Jangareddygudem Mandal, Eluru District.

5. Batraju Padma, W/o. Kondayya, Female, Aged about 47 years, R/o. D.No.1-177, Near Rice Mill, Chinnayagudem Village, Devarapalli Mandal, East Godavari District.
6. Arumalla Pothuraju, S/o. Narasaiah, Male, Aged about 52 years, R/o. D.No.1-103, Tekkinavarigudem Village, Jangareddygudem Mandal, Eluru District.
7. Arumalla Rambabu, S/o. Narasaiah, Male, Aged about 44 years, R/o. D.No.2-132, Tekkinavarigudem Village, Jangareddygudem Mandal, Eluru District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151, CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders of 3rd respondent-RDO, Jangareddygudem in Roc No 397/2025 dated 13.08.2025, pending disposal of WP No.29226 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt.24.10.2025, 02.12.2025, 22.01.2026, 17.02.2026, 03.03.2026 & 17.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pathuri Srinivas, Counsel for the petitioners, GP for Women Dev Child Welfare for the Respondent No.1, GP for Revenue for the respondent Nos.2 and 3, Sri J. Ravi Kumar, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 to 7, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after four (04) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Pathuri Srinivas, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri J. Ravi Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP for Women Dev Child Welfare, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:20/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.29226 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

